ORDINANCE NO. 799

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING TITLE 6 PROVISIONS PERTAINING TO THE KEEPING OF BEES IN MILLS, WYOMING

WHEREAS, The City of Mills has had the recent occasion to review certain provisions found with in Title 6 of the City Code pertaining to the keeping of bees in the City of Mills, and;

WHEREAS, the State of Wyoming has enacted a set of statutes pertaining to the same; and

WHEREAS, The City of Mills had determined that modification of its provisions regarding the bees was in order in order to align the same to the State of Wyoming's statutes and to otherwise have a simpler and more effective set of ordinances concerning the keeping of bees within the city

NOW THEREFORE, The City Council of the City of Mills, Wyoming amends the provisions found at Title 6 of the City Code of the City of Mills, Wyoming to reflect those amendments found in the draft ordinance attached hereto, with the modified text appearing in red, reflecting additions and strikes.

PASSED on 1st reading the _____ day of _____ 2023.

PASSED on 2nd reading the _____ day of _____, 2023.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED on 3rd and final reading this _____ day of _____, 2023.

CITY OF MILLS, WYOMING

Leah Juarez, Mayor

Sara McCarthy, Council

Brad Neumiller, Council

Cherie Butcher, Council

Tim Sutherland, Council

ATTESTED:

Christine Trumbull, City Clerk